DS314-1 (v1.2.3) January 25, 2008 www.xilinx.com
Product Specification 1
© 2004-2008 Xilinx, Inc. All rights reserved. All Xilinx trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at http://www.xilinx.com/legal.htm.
All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. All specifications are subject to change without notice.
Summary
The Xilinx Automotive (XA) Spartan™-3 family of Field-Programmable Gate Arrays meets the needs of high-volume,
cost-sensitive automotive electronic applications. The five-member family offers densities ranging from 50,000 to 1.5 million
system gates, as shown in Table 1.

1. The XA3S50 has only the block RAM column on the far left.
Introduction and Ordering Information
DS314-1 (v1.2.3) January 25, 2008 www.xilinx.com
Product Specification 4
R
Table  2:  Signal Standards Supported by the Spartan-3 Family
Standard
Category Description VCCO (V) Class Symbol DCI
Option
Single-Ended
GTL Gunning Transceiver Logic N/A Terminated GTL Yes
Plus GTLP Yes
HSTL High-Speed Transceiver Logic 1.5 I HSTL_I Yes
III HSTL_III Yes
1.8 I HSTL_I_18 Yes
II HSTL_II_18 Yes
III HSTL_III_18 Yes
LVCMOS Low-Voltage CMOS 1.2 N/A LVCMOS12 No
1.5 N/A LVCMOS15 Yes
1.8 N/A LVCMOS18 Yes
2.5 N/A LVCMOS25 Yes
3.3 N/A LVCMOS33 Yes
LVTTL Low-Voltage Transistor-Transistor Logic 3.3 N/A LVTTL No
PCI Peripheral Component Interconnect 3.0 33 MHz PCI33_3 No
SSTL Stub Series Terminated Logic 1.8 N/A (+6.7 mA) SSTL18_I Yes
N/A (+13.4 mA) SSTL18_II No

SSTL Differential Stub Series Terminated Logic 2.5 II DIFF_SSTL2_II Yes
Introduction and Ordering Information
DS314-1 (v1.2.3) January 25, 2008 www.xilinx.com
Product Specification 5
R
DC Specifications
Table  3:  Spartan-3 XA I/O Chart
Device Grade
Available User I/Os and Differential (Diff) I/O Pairs
VQG100 TQG144 PQG208 FTG256 FGG456 FGG676
User Diff User Diff User Diff User Diff User Diff User Diff
XA3S50 I,Q 63 29 - - 124 56 - - - - - -
XA3S200 I,Q 63 29 97 46 141 62 173 76 - - - -
XA3S400 I,Q - - - - 141 62 173 76 264 116 - -
XA3S1000 I,Q - - - - - - 173 76 333 149 - -
XA3S1500 I - - - - - - - - 333 149 487 221
Notes:
1. All device options listed in a given package column are pin-compatible.
Table  4:  General Recommended Operating Conditions
Symbol Description Min Nom Max Units

Introduction and Ordering Information
DS314-1 (v1.2.3) January 25, 2008 www.xilinx.com
Product Specification 6
R
Ordering Information
Spartan-3 FPGAs are available in Pb-free packaging options for all device/package combinations. The Pb-free packages
include a special “G” character in the ordering code.
Table  5:  Quiescent Supply Current Characteristics
Symbol Description Device I-Grade
Maximum
Q-Grade
Maximum Units
ICCINTQ Quiescent VCCINT supply current XA3S50 50 100 mA
XA3S200 125 200 mA
XA3S400 180 250 mA
XA3S1000 315 400 mA
XA3S1500 410 - mA
ICCOQ Quiescent VCCO supply current XA3S50 12 12 mA
XA3S200 12 12 mA
XA3S400 14 14 mA
XA3S1000 14 14 mA
XA3S1500 16 - mA
ICCAUXQ Quiescent VCCAUX supply current XA3S50 22 25 mA
XA3S200 33 35 mA
XA3S400 44 50 mA
XA3S1000 55 60 mA
XA3S1500 85 - mA
Notes:
1. The numbers in this table are based on the conditions set forth in Table 31 of DS099. Quiescent supply current is measured with all
I/O drivers in a high-impedance state and with all pull-up/pull-down resistors at the I/O pads disabled. Typical values are
characterized using devices with typical processing at ambient room temperature (TA of 25°C at VCCINT = 1.2V, VCCO = 3.3V, and
VCCAUX = 2.5V). Maximum values are the production test limits measured for each device at the maximum specified junction
temperature and at maximum voltage limits with VCCINT = 1.26V, VCCO = 3.45V, and VCCAUX = 2.625V. The FPGA is programmed
with a “blank” configuration data file (i.e., a design with no functional elements instantiated). For conditions other than those
described above, (e.g., a design including functional elements, the use of DCI standards, etc.), measured quiescent current levels
may be different than the values in the table. Use the XPower Power Estimator for more accurate estimates. See Note 2.
2. There are two recommended ways to estimate the total power consumption (quiescent plus dynamic) for a specific design: a) The
XPower Power Estimator at http://www.xilinx.com/ise/power_tools provides quick, approximate, typical estimates, and does not
require a netlist of the design. b) XPower, part of the Xilinx ISE development software, uses the FPGA netlist as input to provide more
accurate maximum and typical estimates.
3. The maximum numbers in this table also indicate the minimum current each power rail requires in order for the FPGA to power-on
successfully, once all three rails are supplied. If VCCINT is applied before VCCAUX, there may be temporary additional ICCINT current
until VCCAUX is applied. See Surplus ICCINT if VCCINT Applied before VCCAUX, page 51 of DS099.
Figure 2:  Spartan-3 BGA Package Marking Example for Part Number XA3S1000-4 FTG256Q
Lot Code
Date Code
XA3S1000TM
4Q